PC737

@ PC747 #7I
o PC757 ~°°
PRECIOUS

L =

BB IR e g

Direct drive super jigh-speed overlock
sewing machine

ERB - BHES

Operation Manual * Parts Book

hHE - L= KREEAIR A E

CHINA - PRECIOUS TECHNOLOGY GROUP CO.,LTD.






R T Z TE NG T «vvvvvvvvrrrrrrnnnnrrerrreeeeeaeeeet e e e e e e
B T -
B 1 2 T PP
2 S | T

B | L P ot o ¥ U
T EPERESERIETE ceveeeeertee et e
AL £ 0 & < - OO
7Y e el o o OO OO

TN IR .- UURRR PO

ZETHELAEEE vveeeeoorrrrrrnreeee et e e e e e e e e e e e e s
BEEUNTTEHEZHRTIZETR vvvevreeeeremaiirrrreee e e e iiire e e e e e ettt e e e e e et r e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e etateeee e e
AP AR ZIETR ceeeeeeerrre e
R AL BT o USSP
R AL 0T o o - U
I AL R AL o < OO U
BT L g - OO OPES
AN TR ar < - S OO

l

LIS 3
(%%/53)

737

5500 ~ 6000

747

5500 ~ 6000

757

5500 ~ 6000




Contents

TO THE OPERATERS ....................................................................................... 1
HOW TO |NSTALL THE MACH|NE ..................................................................... 1
HOW TO OPERATE THE NEW MACH'NE ............................................................ 1
LUBRICATION AND DRAINAGE -+ ++tvteeenreeeturtentetmiiiiiitimieieine ittt o)
1. LUDTICAtION v vt reeseserosrnreessnuesessaneeessuasssssssesssassesssssesnsesssssesssnsseesssesnssssnaenns 2
2. DIAINAGE =+ +vveserensesrnnststuntttit ettt 2
3. Needle Cooling Lubrication-Silicon 011 ............................................................... 2
THREAD'NG THE MACH|NE .............................................................................. 2
THREAD TENSION cveeeveeeeesetetuttueueiueinetseieieieietetuetieisesesetseteereeeerarerersensees 3
1. TenSiOn NutS Adjustment .............................................................................. 3
2. Needle Thread CONLLOl ««+e«+s+esterraneantereastesterttentetemneenerteereeesineieaneenesreerensensans 3
3. Looper Thread CONtrol ««++r««sssrersserrnnsrermumnmtmintttieeti ettt eanaaaees 3
4. Chain Looper Thread Cam CORtrOl «++«««+++sssssssssessruamtmiamtiustttiiiiiietiiatiitatii 4
STITCH LENGTH ADJUSTMENT -:ccvteeeererstetaeuuetuetmeteeteeteeieeieeieeeeieeiseiemmiessesens 4
NEEDLE REPLAGCEMENT -+ccveceeerereteuretenmetumimucmtmimetetieietemmaermertnmenenenmmen. 5
DIFFERENTIAL FEED RATIO ADJUSTMENT c«ccvveveeeeenniiinnn. -5
PARTS RELATION AND TIMING ++reeereeereeeanntetaemennuniieeienenimninensinmnerenemsmmeseenee 6
1. Needle and Needle Plate -« «c-rreerrreressreesasesrnetenntirnerissrnseissiersesiaseenserinseensensens 6
2. Upper Looper and Needle «--++=+++resererreeresenuonitiiniiiinitiiiiiiiein, 6
3. Lower Looper and Needle «««:-++«x+sssssrsssseruunantetiimmmiiiiiietiiii et 7
4. Upper Looper and LoWer Lopper «+«-+«+txesteessrretteestuentutttnttititiieitiinritiieniees 7
5. Needle and Needle Guard +«ctcoeesrreeesserrssesattstteetrneesinteestesisseriseesseessessssesssssnans 7
6. Chain Looper and Needle - r-+etresersreereststnintntittitiiiieiiiiiti it 7
CIEAr @ SIOPPAGE ++++++++++++srrrrrrrressiiittt ittt 8
MAIN SPECIF ATIONS
Sewing speed |Stitch length|Presser foot| Decibel Torque Overedge
Models | Thread |\ 1v/min) | (mm) | lift(mm) | (dB) | N+m) |width(mm)
737 3 5500 ~ 6000 0~5 6 =84 z0.4 1.5~6
747 4 5500 ~ 6000 0~5 6 =84 204 1.5~6
757 5 5500 ~ 6000 0~5 6 =84 204 1.5~6




{# A& / To The Operaters

FRATTAE g B T A 2 ] o 2 v LB B AR 2D HL(HE e 4E) . T TR B e W BB,
RS T R AHLE R 2 PR S IE SO U5 i, R v R A ) 0 2R 5 dh .
B RTERR, TSR TE NN M R BN ik 2 ORI, A A DOF S AHLE .

Thank you very much for using our Ultra High speed, Straight Needle, Overlock Safety Stitcn
Machine. Before operating this machine, please study this book thoroughly, understand the functions
and features of the machine. Then it will help you to increase your sewing efficiency and quality.

ATTENTION: Because this is an ultra high speed machine. Do not run it before filling oil and
making sure the correct turection of motor.

i /oil

i /0il

H28223E / How To Install The Machine

L. ARAHLIT B SRR P fe B L& BT S Z e, KT 2 R HL S R b - DU K, HL&
BB 5 AR T Z B B 8 100mm, A PiX 8 Smm,

2, ik RO T AL, ARG T A2,

3, TR EIRPHR R 2R

4, EEHRZ B £y, B Z AR UM T NE T4 10mmA L, RAFe 54

BB SR, R R E RO 58— AT,

1. Install the machine according to the table cut-out diagram, Cushion Rubber and Rest Board as enc-
losed. In case of semi-submerged, the distance between Needle plate top surface and Table Top is
about 100mm, and for fully-submerged is about Smm.

2. Setting the pedal of clutch motor to the left side and the pedal of presser foot lift at right ride.

3. Install the cloth waste chute, thread stand as parts list.

4. Be sure the motor turning direction is clockwise. And the belt can be pressed inward about 10mm.

NOTE: The dimensions of motor pulley and sewing speed are shown in Table 1.

Bz B AMZE / How To Operate The New Machine
S50 B2 1 0 0 P S22 A0 45 O T B 5 B Q0% B BE S, A T B T 3
L B e R R B

Please run the new machine in the first four at 20% less speed than maximum. Then replace the
new oil and threafter the machine may be operated up to maxim um speed.

-1-



88 mZ i ENSEH#/ Lubrication And Drainage

—. EHBHZEN El
- RFARZZ ABEIF,  DAALE A A TR e R I i s e FIMOBIL# 108 SGIPA #H 4 Z ALl
A, AR RO T abhbs B2 mBa], ARG PR R A,
—. iAghzER E2
- RRIR 22 AJICRA B, IR 58 A HE S B .
C MFERADLS Z AR, 0T R AE YA B0 S Rl fe DU H S — K
- ADLEHRE IR AT DRI RS, LVREAE AN H G E IS0, 2 R
=, $ZREH
i RiiR R
1. Lubrication Fig.1
Remove Screw A and fill in enclosec ultra high speed lubricate oil (or similar to Mobil#10, Esso#32)
until the top of Oil Level indicator between two lines of Oil Level Sight Window, Then replace Screw A.
When the machine is operated for the first time is was idle for a long time, please be sure to oil the
top of the needle holder, guide, upper looper guide etc . before operating the machine.
2. Drainage Fig.2
Remove Screw A and drain out the oil then eplace Screw A.
For keeping the good lubrication and machine life. please replace the new oil when the new machine
has been operating over four weeks, And after that, change oil every four months.
This machine has been fixed with oil filer, Please clean it every month or replace a new one if nec-

essary.
3. Needle Cooling Lubrication-Silicon oil.

275 % / THREADING THE MACHINE

H LR MR B M AR GIEGE, MR FRR RN, B R B8 A 1%
B4,

Refer to the sewing type you need for correct threading. Any incorrect threading may cause thread break,
uneven stitches or skip stitches etc.

H e 25751648 H] / For seamtype 516 only 142648 F / For four thread only




¥ 2%E% / Thread tension

Pl /Fig.5
P 2o g5 0 R PR A8 Y PERERP S TR, 2R BHER R I R S 2 AR Z I

The thread tension be adjusted according to sewing fabric, thickness, sewing thread, seam width,

stitch length etc. Therfore the pressure of the Tension Nuts or Thread Guides must be adjusted in each
individual case.

—., ABHZEZXR BS

S VAR R A AU 2R 5 A i e El R

S R A ) AL b B 2R

O LRI Ak

- S5 DU R 6 47 DU ) B 2k
1.Tension Nuts Adjustment. Fig.5
- The tension Nut @ controls the double chain needle thread

or left side overlock needle thread.

- The tension Nut @controls the double chain looper thread.
- The tension Nut @ controls the overlock needle thread.

- The tension Nut @ controls the upper looper thread.
The tension Nut @ controls the lower looper thread.

. HEREE&XE E6

- fEAEA 504, 512, 5140, BOOB Rk Fin, 48H /503K 5050, HOOBE
e b

© FORHEIMEFER SR . RV B R

2. Needle Thread Control Fig.6

In case of sewing type 504,512,&514, push Thread guide ®and @to lowest point. and up to
highest point fo sewing type 503,505.

Note: The (+) direction is for more needle thread tension, and the (-) direction is for less needle thread
tension.

=, DftiELXE E E7

CAEBE A T RNS512, 5044 At B ERAN, BOROERESLEMR, HEA KX
H3503, 504, 5145 bBa)Et Bl B O & O T 2 R LA,

B FRO T

AR etk Bai: BT Cal &G KS512

- [l & R4t T

Dei: Bk EfCHTE +H RS S, RZED,

-3 -



3. Looper thread Control Fig.7
For sewing type 512, when Upper Looper is extremely left, push takeup @ and @ at the position
as the chain line(----- ).
In case of sewing tupe 503, &505, When Upper Looper moves to lowest, set Take up @ and @
at the position as the continuous line (-----).
Adjust thread guide ® as follow. Point A-for stretchy thread is used.

Point B--for seaming and blindstitch hemming. Point C--for seaming tupe 512.
Adjust Thread guide @ as follows.
Point D--for stretchy thead is used. Point E--for seaming and blindstitch hemming.

NOTE: The direction is for more thread in sewing seam, and the direction is for less thead in
sewing seam.

M, REELOBITLXR ES

IE#Z AR MR T 2R W M BHRTE B S A, AU RFAE A BHER R L 2 R, R
o' 0 28 258 By R 3] S IR 7 1) W 2 B LR BB

4. Chain Looper Thread Cam Control Fig.8

When the needle moves to its highest position, the right corner of the Thread Cam ®matchs with
the upper surface of Thread Guide Bracket®.

oosen scrwe @ and adjust the thread cam @ as clockwise is late for timing of looper thread cam.

Pl /Fig.7 Pl /Fig.8

$18E1E % / Stitch length adjustment

W A A AR, B F 2 AR .
- FRERE T I3 3 B AL AR, PR s Bt 4R B P s 2 B R RO AR L
The stitch length adjustment is made accoring to the sewing fabric, differential feed ratio etc.

Keep pushing the Push Botton enter deep inside.

Keep pressing the Push Botton and match the desired stitch length which is shown on the pulley
with the indicating point of Belt Cover.

KRR pL B 7 4 5 B /Pulley scale
Maxidiff Machine
ratio type 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1:2 4% #%/Seaming 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 3.8
1:3 $i#%/Shirring | 0.7 1 1.4 1.7 2 2.3 2.5
1:1.3 BY=Eih/Sergin 1.6 2.3 3.1 3.9 4.7 5.4 5.9
1:4 ¥ W)/Special] 0.6 0.9 1.2 1.5 1.8 2.1 1

-4 -



)'Z_
.['
L

%

Kl /Fig.9 Pel /Fig.10

#2451 / Needle replacement

- AE D C+27u IR Bk 2 £ e IR 22 © I I £t
RERTEHE R EHLE R, I R A B,
- RO,

Please use DCX27 or equivalent needle size.

Loosen Screw®and remove the old needle.

Insert the needle which long groove faces you and push it up deep into the needle hole until it
stops and tighten Screw ®.

Zit A (EEMAESPEMAEEEZLL) / Differential feed ratio adjustment

i B R Z @3 R Tk g gt WIAReH 40t fhok, JeZz M.

VR HE J7 15 0 JBORA W8 22 O Bk B 8 22 O Wit b 7y i) B AE ARk, S 2 WIS &, o ) [l
IR .

S RRAT O 2 K B AL 2RI 2 beaX 101, AR HSE L2 RI20L B, nlfd A
BHbok £ 1:0.7,

The differential feed ratio is the ratio of movements between Main Feed Dog and Differential feed
dog, when the movement of ain feed dog is biffer than differential feed dog, the fabric be stretched
in sewing . Othereise the fabric be shrinked.

Loosen Nut @then rurn screw @in clockwise for stretching the fabric, and in reverse direction for
shrinking the fabric then tighten Nut® .

Note: When the furface of adjusting level @ be set at the scale @the defferential feed ratio is 1:1, and
if it be set over the scale its ratio can be adjustable up to 1:07.

$I| B /Scale 1 2 3 4 5

750 1:13| - |1:0.7/11:09]1:1.1(1:1.3

BHEE |0 1107] 11 [1:14]1:17] 12
Differen-
tial Feed

ratio 1:4 (1:1.1]1:1.6]1:2.3]1:2.8|1:3.3

1:3 | 1:1 [1:1.5] 1:2 |1:2.5] 1:3

Pl /Fig.11




B TEZ HHE X Z / Parts relation and timing

—. §FitiRz E12
Mg BT R, EHRERONE
BFLAZEEHAHE) TEH R Z BH 1, ARAEFE

BL2 %99.5-9. 7Tmm (5 FEHL2E J10.8 \ \ﬁ*
-11.0mm), BUEH A A B a5 e b A N

BHIAT0.3-0.3mm, HAEH TR i i
B1.2mm,

; g e Y - A 9.5-9.7

ﬁk&%fdjﬁﬁ@ﬁ@{iﬁﬁld%%& High Lift 10.8-11 P&l /Fig.12
ANEtEHTH, B B Bl R A B AE FL
Rirh g, 25 SRR SR 22 @ DAR & £ .

)Pl AR Bl S G, BRI R I B IR RS BRI 2 O,

1. Needle and Needle Plate Fig.12

When the Needle moves to the highest position, the distance between needle point (left needle if
two needle) and needle plate is 9.5-9.7mm for standard lift machine or 10.8-11.0mm for high lift ma-
chine, Each needle must centers in each needle slot of Nedle plate. The right needle musted ahead ab-
out 0.2-0.3mm than left needle. And the distance between the needle point (right needle if two needle)
to needle slot of Needle Plate or presser foot is 1.2mm.

Slightly loosen Screw @of Needle Drive Crank.  Rotate the pulley to check if needle center in
each needle slot of needle plate. or you may lossen screw @and adjust needle holder.

Rotate the pulley for removing the needle to the highest position, tap the Needle Holder guide
until the correct needle height is obtained. Tighten screw @ .

—. Lasts5szxi A3

Y EAHBEREAN, AR S EH P O&KL4.5-5.0mm, BUEHEE A E PO S A E
Ut ZIPES.5-6.0mm.

2. Upper Looper (Spreader) and Needle Fig.13
When the Upper (spreader) moves to the extremely left, the distance between the point of looper

(spreader) and center line of needle is 4.5-5.0, for 1 needle (spreader) to center line of left needle is
5.5-6.0mm for 2 needle machine.

P /Fig.13




=, Tast5sZzxE El4, 15

M AHB R RN, AFRGE PO
2 OWLEFIN CLACEF A ) Z B0 B ARRdEFR DL :
3.4-3.2mm s FEMLEE: 3.0-3.2mm,

4T A DO I LU A SR TR)
i, £ 528 Z B 50-0.0 5Smm,

M, LAt5TAZXE EIl6

Y k. AR, ARG
B30, HA RSO, L BRA X H0.5mm
B H0.2mm,

MEE R TR, fHERISE BN
B A0.1-0.2mm,

. $HESHAZXE BT

MR AR b BB OB LA A A

)y rhL ki, 5 R S RAZ B A 0mm Pl /Fig.14

MEB R A SR RBZ M B 8

0.1-0.2mm, 5
7~ MEQHSHZRE B8 1
B85 EH 18 & de S A B R 5 oD .

2k 2 B #52.5mm, Kl /Fig.15

3. Lower Looper and Needle Fig.14 15

When the lower looper moves to the extremely left, the distance between looper point and center
line of needle (left needle if 2 needle) is 3.4-3..6mm for high lift machine. When the lower looper
moves to the center line of needle (left needle if 2 needle) the gap between needle and looper is 0-0.05mm.
4. Upper Looper and Lower Lopper Fig.16

When the Upper and Lower Looper is crossed.

5. Needle and eedle Guard Fig.17

When the Lower Looper point is opposite the center line of Needle (left needle if 2 needle), the
gap between Needle and rear Needle Guard A is Omm. When Needle moves to the lowest position, the
gap between Needle and front Needle guard B if 0.15-0.2mm.

6. Chain Looper and eedle Fig.18

The Chain Looper must be fixed into the lowest position of is holder and when the Chain Looper
moves the the extremely left, the distance between the looper point and center line of needle is 2.5mm.

0.0

y & el

0.2 a—
7 — Needle { ?
-\ B
Sen .B N
XX
N ’\\> 25
P /Fig.16 P /Fig.17 P /Fig.18

-7 -



B HERS / Problem settlement :

#7£t / Needle break

[EE /REASON

Eh 2 SR

RSEFAS

Ay

5 mE 2 Kk RBHIR
58 B2 K RHR
EFARN B 18 o) A 4 v e

1. Needle installed wrong

2. Wrong needle size

3. Needle is bended.

4. Wrong relation with Needle Guard.
5.Wrong relation with looer.

6. Needle does not center the needle
slot of Needle Plate or Presser Foot.

P P

&k / Thread break

J& & /REASON
I, ZRin AR
LM AT s L BHLK
SRR IR

PR T K
(A3 5P
LML RETIR
(AR SUNER

e B e UL R S S 0
T T N

(DEHZ A ICE H1h
()8t SR B

8, Lk h CLHLKE

9. EH5AHZ KRR

10, &k, Ak, HHCEH R EEEE

1. Inferior quality of thread.

2. Thread thicker than Needle hole.

3. Wrong threading.

4. Thread tension is too strong.

5. Needle installed wrong.

6. Thread Stand installed wrong.

7. Over heat of Needle 1.No silicon oil
2 Wrong setting of Needle Guard.

8. Thread Disc or Guide is burred.

9. Wrong relation of Needle and Looper.

10. Needle, Looper needle Plate and guide

is burred.

¥$% /CORRECT

il

i)

(o R B O S R N
s & & 4 FF

FREr, K g
P A AToRE B T 2k 2 B
HRT £
FEE S 2 K R

i XSF B P

HOP R AR, ol R

1. Reset needle correctly.

2. Use

properly needle for fabric and thread.

3. Replace new needle.

4. Readjust Needle guard.

5. Readjust looper.

6. Readjust the Needle Plate and Presser Foot.

3% /CORRECT

O

~ DN R W
P ]

o4 TR G 1 £

P 2 2k
HFT IE s 2k

iy 1 47 2K 5
BT IR AR E

FHT R LR AR LR M o 9
(1)m#& &k

(2) VA% £ SR

R TR R 9 =E b

. B 52Xk R

10, BB 28 3 o

N N B W =

8.
9.

. Use good quality thread.

. Use proper Needle for fabric and thread.
. Rethreading correctly.

. Readjust thread tension nut.

. Reset needle correcly.

. Reset thread stand for threading smoothly.
. (1) Fill in Silicone oil.

(2) Readjust Needle Guard.
Grind off polish or replace new one.
Readjust Needle and Looper.

10. grind off, polish or replace new one.

-8 -



kst / Skip stitches

JE&E /REASON

. 525 2K RuR

SRR IR

BB IR

3 2 7 K i K 89

2 BRI TE S

2 )

T AR IR

1.Wrong relation of Needle and Looper.

2. Wrong threading.

3. Needle installed wrong.

4. Inadequate thread tension or tension
too strong.

5. Looper point is damaged.

6. Needle is bended.

7. Wrong installed Needle Guard.

~ N W
e

A% 4 / Loosen stitches

5 E /REASON

1, ZRERENIR

YN |

. BERBEAER 2%

. HERETCRED

N RS KAk g

1. Wrong threading

2. Thread is thicker than Needle

hole.

3. Tension Disc do not press thread
properly.

4. Needle thread is not lubricated.

5. Wrong setting of Needle and
Loopers.

W B W

%4715 / Uneven stitches

[EE /REASON
1. SFLREEIR

2. RPEWEIR
R )% 3R

Lk ALBES
BR324
BRHR R EAE R
HEL R K 58 5K 55

ol I B e RV I = V]
L N

JIoyAiARES (1)1 (2))) 8k

1% /CORRECT
I, s 5a kR

2, WHTIEMLE Lk

3. BT IE#0 L

4, VLR

5. LBRTE I i i

6. i il

7. OB IEM &R R A

1. Readjust Needle and Looper.
2. Rethreading correctly.

3. reset Needle corrcetly.

4. Readjust Thread Tension Nut.

Ln

. Replace new one.
. Replace new one.
. Readjust Needle guard.

- o

X}% /CORRECT
1, FEHsL

2, @Y RSP ik
3. R LR RS Y TR A £k
4, Wnekah

5. HBEMRK

1
2

. Rethreading correctly.
. Use proper Needle.

3. Reset Tension Disc properly.

4. Fill silicon oil.
5. Readjust needle and loopers.

Xt% /CORRECT
o7 1E 1 2 2%

HPrk R LR E Lt B
BT R )]

(1) ¥ & )] 1E W fr &
HEHITE

e et
VR I e

] R L e ) i

O 1 O b B W —
P e )

I
\o
I

(2) B B4 BT o



1. Wrong threading. 1. Rethreading correctly.
2. Thread stand installed wrong. 2. Reset Threadt for threading smoothly.
3. Lower Knife installed wrong. 3. readjust lower knife.
4. Knives do not trim neatly. 4. Correct as follow:
(1) Knives installed wrong. (1) Readjust Knives.
(2) Dull lower knife. (2) Sharpen or replace new knives.

5. Thread Disc or Guide in burred.
6. Needle point is damaged.

7. Inadequate heigh of feed dogs.
8. Inadequate thread tension.

S &AL / Wrinkled stitches

JE#E /REASON %1% /CORRECT

. Grind off, Polish or replace new one.
. Replace new Needle.

. readjust feed dogs.

. Readjust Thread tension nut.

o0 ~1 v

I, &R K54 L, T R 2k 5

R LB ViVIP N E Y N 2, e R 5

3, RERHEOKRZE H EHR 3, WRRRHLIERE

4, JIFERY) 4, BEFI ] st i

5. ZEFERECA S5, i Y Bk

6. FoAHM 6. MEBEAMLZ 5

7. Wl TEEE L RS IR 7. VAR A0 B AR BB

1. Thread tension is too strong. 1. Readjust thread tension nut.

2. Inadequate pressure of presse foot. 2. Readjust Presser foot pressure.

3. Inadequate height of feed dogs. 3. Readjust feed dogs.

4. Knives do not trim neatly. 4. Readjust knives or sharpen knives.

5. Differential feed is not matched. 5. Readjust differential feed ratio.

6. Needle is too thick. 6. Use proper Needle for fabric and thread.
7. Seam width is too narrow against 7. Rendjust seam width or replace chain off

the chainoff finger of Needle plate. finger.

e H & AIRREE / Thread chain does not come out smoothly

JEE /REASON %1%k /CORRECT

1, fRZEHIR I E TRV

2, RN B BN S A A IE 2. &ML

3. WEEA)EHIREEIR 3, EHIEREE

4, TRERENIR 4, HPTIE@0 L

S, LR K K EOK 55 S5, AR X P LR Y

6. FH5aH 2R ARHIR 6. WHEHS5AHZ KR

7. SRR B 7. PR B A1 T R

8. il RS 8. JRMAGHLH I

1. Presser foot installed wrong. 1. Reset presser foot correctly.

2. Inadequate timing of looper thread cam. 2. Readjust Looper thread Cam.

3. Double chain looper installed wrong. 3. Reset Double chain looper correctly.

4. Wrong threading. 4. Rethreading correcty.

5. Inadequate or too strong thread tension. 5. Readjust Thread tension nut.

6. Wrong relation of Needle and looper. 6. Readjust Needle and looper .

7. Needle Plate Thread Disc or Presser foot 7. Grind off, polish or replace new one.
is burred. 8. Polish thread tension disk.

8. Thread tension disk is rough.
-10 -



—. ¥WZEER4Y / Frame assemblies

e Narme ¥ Bt Amt. Reg,
Ref.No| Part No. 38k | 48k | S&
1 MI-1A Bl machine frame 1 1 1
2 M1-2 LR HR needle thread cover plate 1 1 1
3 M1-3A L upper oncde cover 1 1 1
4 M1-4A BT R upper oncde cover pad 1 1 1
5 M1-5A 5t ki lather shell upper knot 1 1 1
6 M1-6 EFFF I needle plate 1 1 1
7 M1-7 AR upper washer 1 1 1
8 M1-8 W% oil tube 1 1 1
9 M1-9 [ e A rear oil adhesive case 1 1 1
10 M1-10 M oil seal 1 1 1
11 Mi-11 Ji 2 R rear cover 1 1 1
12 MI1-12 Jii o d b ¢ rear cover oil seal 1 1 1
13 M1-13 LE2] oil seal 1 1 1
14 Mi-14 FAR cover 1 1 1
15 M1-15 ) 4 oil sear washer 1 1 1
16 MI1-16 b cover washer 1 1 1
17 M1-17 PWET rivet 4 4 4
18 MI1-18A HLEY R machine modle plate 1 1 1
19 M1-19 R model tube 1 1 1
20 M1-20 M pin 2 2 2
21 M1-21 8 i oil screen 1 1 1
22 M1-22 % snap ring 1 1 1
23 M1-23 LES]! oil seal I 1 1 1
24 M1-24 LY oil seal IT 1 1 1
25 M1-25 JF begin pin 4 4 4
26 M1-26 L trade mark plste 1 1 1
27 M1-28 FRig mard plate 1 1 1
28 M1-29 b B A oil amount adjusting pin 1 1 1
1 S064 F oo EHRIRE screw 4 4 4
2 S065 iy 33 screw 3 3 3
3 S054 FHAT BERRET needle bar asm screw 2 2 2
4 S061 BHFF R T MR ET needle lind set screw 1 1 1
5 S009 EHAF e R T 22 needle thread cover plate top silk 1 1 1
6 S071 EHFF TP BUR EIMEET  needle thread cover plate set screw 1 1 1
7 S041 K 25 B R TR ET main cover bearing regulate screw 1 1 1
8 NO3 oK 2% Jh T R B main cover bearing regulate nut 1 1 1
9 S032 J s B R ET rear cover plate 11 11 11
10 S036 R ERET lower cover plate 2 2 2
11 S081 WAL R ET oil pan join screw 4 4 4
12 w14 T fit i e washer 4 4 4
13 Wwo3 Ih AL He o vk e elasticity washer 4 4 4
14 S080 AL N S SR ET nexagon socker screw 4 4 4
15 S044 BRET screw 1 1 1
16 S065 BRET screw 1 1 1

_11_




- 12 -



—. #E&ER4S / Cloth plate assemblies

IR I Name M Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M2-1 g mdlit cloth plate 1 1 1
5M2-1 886 Ak cloth plate 0 0 0

2 M2-2 18 washer 1 1 1
3 M2-3 £ colloid cose 4 4 4
4 M2-4 £ colloid cose 1 1 1
5 M2-5 e 6 B R IRET choth plate spring screw 1 1 1
6 M2-6 % spring 1 1 1
7 M2-7 R mITaHE cloth plate spring 1 1 1
8 M2-8 gEmiT cloth plate slider cover 1 1 1
9 M2-9 gt cloth plate cover spring 1 1 1
10 M2-10 886 T ot cloth plate lower plate 1 1 0
5M2-10 | &G TFH% cloth plate lower plate 0 0 1

11 M2-11 i washer 1 1 1
12 M2-12 LA E B R upper looper sealing plate | 1 1
13 M2-13 A B R A upper looper sealing plate washer 1 1 1
1 S037 R B BRET upper looper sealing plate screw 3 3 3
2 S049 Kk FIRET set screw 1 1 1
3 S010 e b RRET screw 2 2 2
4 NO3 K e LR BE set nut big cover stable screw 2 2 2
5 S083 65T screw 1 1 1
6 Wil 6 IR ETH screw washer 1 1 1
7 NO1 B URETURRE screw nut 1 1 1
8 Wo08 I washer 2 2 2
9 S012 K HIRE] big cover spring vscrew 2 2 2
10 S099 K5 IR big cover join screw 3 3 3
11 w07 K o5 R T e big cover join screw washer 3 3 3

_13_




_14_



=. EEEB4y / Cover assemblies

B 5 EHES ] 5 g . B B Amt Req
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M3-12 k=% upper cover 1 1 1
2 M3-2 o upper cover washer 1 1 1
3 M3-3 R thread guide supporter 1 1 1
4 M3-4A B R belt cover 1 1 1
5 M3-5 Lk 7% thread cover spring 1 1 1
6 M3-6 S8 RHPR cloth gude plate 1 1 1
7 M3-7 b1 oil guide II 1 1 1
8 M3-8 Hij 51 R pin 1 1 1
9 M3-9 Hij B % front spring 1 1 1
10 M3-10 Hij front cover 1 1 1
11 M3-11 Aij 52 P44 front cover guard 1 1 0
5M3-11 Hij 51 P44 front cover guard 0 0 1
12 M3-12 Hij R front cover hinge 1 1 1
13 M3-13 %] hinge pin 1 1 1
14 M3-14 Hij B R front cover hinge spring 1 1 1
15 M3-15 AIj 5L 2 8 front cover hinge washer 1 1 1
16 M3-16A [ trade mark plate 1 1 1
17 M3-17 BETRR oil flow window 2 2 2
18 M3-18 Hij BB PR % front cover snap guard 1 1 1
19 M3-19 Pl 1 oil guard I 1 1 1
20 M3-20 T bR oil idverl gauge washer 1 | 1
21 M3-21 R pin 1 1 1
22 M3-22A Mbr o oil cover gauge cover 1 1 1
23 M3-23A A PLBE 3 oil sight 1 1 1
24 M3-24 HH washer 1 1 1
25 M3-25 RA bR AR trade mark plate 1 1 1
26 M3-26A k& upper cover 1 1 1
1 S098 s uRET upper cover screw 4 4 4
2 S091 TR RURET thread guard screw 2 2 2
3 S017 R RRET upper cover spring screw 3 3 3
4 w17 HE wather 2 2 2
5 S032 SERHYBRET cloth guide plate screw 5 5 5
6 S020 PHIMAR R 1 oil guard screw I 2 2 2
7 S090 PAB R ET snap plate 4 4 4
8 S082 B B I o MR ET screw 3 3 3
9 S027 B R front cover plate blkck spring screw 2 2 2
10 S024 Hij A MR ET front cover hinge screw 3 3 3
11 Wil i B8 L 4 front cover hinge washer 3 3 3
12 E02 % snap uing 1 1 1

_.15_




=]
—

- 16 -



M, FiMEF4Y / Main shaft assemblies

B 5| RS - Name ¥ & Amt Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M4-1 ] main shaft 1 I 1
2 M4-2 & HIA wheel 1 I 1
3 M4-3 W E AR B 55 rear shaft bearing cover 1 1 1
4 M4-4 el ) 3l rear shaft bearing cover washer 1 1 1
5 M4-5 Rl main shaft spring washer 1 1 1
6 M4-6 T hrhah % main shaft bysgubg asm 1 1 1
7 M4-7 (% ) Rl Seal ring 1 1 1
8 M4-8 TG Rk main shaft queen shaft bearing 1 1 1
9 M4-9 HESE: g oil pump worm 1 1 1
10 M4-10 T bk main shaft bearing 1 1 1
11 M4-11 % shaft end bushing washer 1 1 1
12 M4-12 Fhh A B main shaft light bushing 1 1 1
13 M4-13 4h 780200 bearing 80200 1 1 1
14 M4-14 ik o bearing cover 1 1 0
5M4-14 L bearing cover 0 0 1

15 M4-15 ol e 2 Hu 1B bearing cover washer 1 1 1
16 M4-16 ot pulley 1 1 1
17 5M4-17 i Hh bulgy pulley bearing 0 0 1
1 S073 Bt e WY pulley screw 1 1 1
2 w03 BeAlF R AR ET B e pulley screw washer 1 1 1
3 S070 Bl T 22 pulley set screw 1 1 1
4 S085 BT AR ET pulley set screw 1 1 1
5 S032 BEHARIES) S RE] rear shafting bearint cover srew 3 3 3
6 S043 ISR FTBRET oil pump worm screw 1 1 1
7 S078 M ELERET screw 2 2 2
8 S019 M FLERET screw 1 1 1
9 S022 ik o MR ET bearing cover screw 3 3 3

_17_




- 18 -



. $H#FER4> / Needle bar assemblies

o enws] 4 e B W Amt Reg
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 MS5-1 EFAF R b needle bur driving frame rock shaft 1 1 1
2 M5-2 EFFT RS eccentric shaft 1 1 1
3 MS5-3 AR R A needle bar shaft bushing back 1 1 1
4 M5-4 418 snap ring 1 1 1
5 MS5-5 EFAFA% 2l 49 throat driving crank 1 1 1
6 M5-6 Mk oi wick 1 1 1
7 M5-7 B ek needle bearing 1 1 1
8 M5-8 g washer ring 1 1 1
9 M5-9 Bl TR throat clip guide pin 1 1 1
10 MS5-10 £k oil wick 1 1 1
11 M5-11 BT R throat bar rock crank 1 1 1
12 M5-12 1TEHRh B needle driving shaft bearing 1 1 1
13 M5-13 #EHE seal ring 2 2 2
14 M5-14 11EH A £ needle bar rear driving copper bearing 1 1 1
15 M5-15 41 snap ring 2 2 2
16 M5-16 EHAT 125 F- i Sk balance block 1 1 1
17 M5-17 EF AT 2%k ih i needle bar frame rock shaft crank 0 1 0
5M5-17 B AT 12y A throat bar shaft crank 1 0 1
18 M5-18 AP A% SEAT needle bar connecting rod 1 1 1
19 M5-19 AT AL B AT 3 connecting link pin 1 1 1
20 M5-20 HE washer 1 1 1
21 M5-21 R E5 throat clip guide bushing 1 1 1
22 M5-22 A NG needle bar 1 1 1
23 M5-23 B oil felt 1 1 1
24 M5-24 Mk oil wick 1 1 1
25 MS5-25 PRHE plasties tube 1 1 1
26 M5-26 MLk oil wick 2 2 2
27 4M5-27 £l needle clamp 0 1 0
3M5-27 iy needle clamp 1 0 0
5M5-27 ] needle clamp 0 0 0
28 M5-58 HLEF needle 0 0 1
29 M5-59 LE2] oil seal 1 2 2
1 S057 LR ET snep ring screw 4 4 4
2 S102 EHAF AR Sl AR ET hexagon socket screw 1 1 1
3 S055 EHAF R4 -7 MRET  balance block position screw 2 2 2
4 S043 ITEHME B EAT T2 frame rock shaft set screw 3 3 3
5 S074 FTEHE B EFFIRET shaft position screw 2 2 2
6 S053 EF AT R B R ET screw 1 1 1
7 S001 M £ MR ET screw 1 1 1
8 S006 BB RET screw 1 1 1
9 S012 B RET screw 1 1 1
10 S009 T e SR T screw 5 5 5
11 EO1 % snap ring 1 1 1

_19_




- 20 -



75 EZE&84 / Thread guide assemlies
5| BHHS | 4 B Name ¥ & Amt Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M6-1 BHAEE thread tension spring 1 2 2
2 M6-2 R LRIRET thread tension screw 3 4 4
3 M6-3A VA He W B thread tension nut 3 4 4
4 M6-4 L LNIREIES thread tension spring 3 4 4
5 M6-5A W 1L B 2 thread tension spring retainer house 3 4 4
6 M6-6 5l thread tension disc 6 8 8
7 M6-7 Jetk B thread tension disc washer 3 4 4
8 M6-8A R thread guide 2 2 2
9 M6-9 PhLk iR upper thread take-up 1 1 0
5M6-9 BE AR upper thread take-up 0 0 1
10 M6-10 & oil box 1 1 1
11 M6-11 MR oil felt 1 1 1
12 M6-12 pUR;2 Y thread guide 1 1 1
13 M6-13 Fek v R oil box washer 1 1 1
14 M6-14 M oil felt 1 1 1
15 M6-15 &M tension spring 1 1 1
16 M6-16 EERER thread controller disc holder 1 1 1
17 M6-17 HE spring 1 1 1
18 M6-18 PR G thread controller disc guide bushing 1 1 1
19 M6-19 £ iR e threat plate positionign rod 2 2 2
20 M6-20 AR threat plate barcket 1 1 1
21 M6-21 puR-E Y thread mark guide 1 1 0
5M6-21 puR-3 Y thread mark guide 0 0 1
22 M6-22 ety teat needle guard 1 1 1
23 M6-23 WEE thread tension spring 2 2 2
24 4M6-24 AUPE Y front needle guard 0 1 0
3M6-24 iIEARIEE] front needle guard 1 0 0
5M6-24 FIEakaEE] front needle guard 0 0 1
25 4M6-25 iR throat plate 0 1 0
3M6-25 R throat plate 1 0 0
5M6-25 iR throat plate 0 0 1
26 M6-26A U271 thread guide 1 2 1
27 5M6-27 PUR> thread guide 0 0 1
28 5M6-28 el needle guard I 0 0 1
29 5M6-29 PrEF-$4II needle guide II 0 0 1
30 M6-30 PrEr P needle guard barcket 1 1 0
5M6-30 PP needle guard barcket 0 0 1
31 M6-31 it snap plate 1 1 1
32 M6-32 bR snap plate washer 1 1 1
1 S099 $RET screw 1 1 1
2 S035 EHHIRET throat plate screw 2 2 2
3 S016 AP e R BRET fornt needle snap screw 1 1 1
4 S061 £ e R throat plat barcket screw 2 2 2
5 S015 R ET thread guide holder screw 2 2 2

-21 -




i TR

¥ & Amt Req.

%
lif.No Part No. # P Name 3 4 5
6 S033 Tk i 5 190 o MR T oil box set screw 1 1 1
7 S072 REM AR EWRET ol box washer set screw 1 1 1
8 S005 Ja PP ERET rear needle guard screw 2 2 2
9 S023 PrEF PR ET needle guard screw 1 1 1
10 W07 PrEF Py needle tuard washer 1 1 1
11 S017 PRLRURET thread take up screw 2 2 2
12 S103 PR ET 1 snap plate screw I 2 2 2
13 S019 Pt R Er 11 snap plate screw II 1 1 1
14 S104 Pk e PR ET snap plate set screw 1 1 1
15 S045 PrEr PR R ET screw 2 2 2

- 22 -




+. EZE$HER49 / Upper looper assemlies

5 | B % s Name ¥ & Amt. Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M7-1 AT looper link 2 2 2
2 M7-2 EF AT RS looper link holder 2 2 2
3 M7-3 JE I thickness washer 0 1 0
5M7-3 JE 48 thickness washer 1 0 1
4 M7-4 A upper looper shaft 1 1 1
5 M7-5 KA big washer 1 1 1
6 M7-6 R R AR upper looper shaft rear bashing 1 1 1
7 M7-7 A A upper looper shaft foot bushing 1 1 1
8 M7-8 2 b B upper looper shaft oil seal 1 1 1
9 M7-9 Al A upper looper shaft crant 1 1 1
10 M7-10 B ERAT upper looper shaft bar 1 1 1
11 M7-11 AT connecting rod shaft pin 1 1 1
12 M7-12 AT Fh washer 1 1 1
13 M7-13 ek oil wick 1 1 1
14 M7-14 A S upper looper slide bar slidel block 1 1 1
15 M7-15 itk oil felt 2 2 2
16 M7-16 ke oil felt 1 1 1
17 M7-17 ML oil wick 2 2 2
18 M7-18 &R acreen oil plate 1 1 1
19 M7-19 HeAR felt plate 1 1 1
20 M7-20 SR PR thread hlder snap plate 1 1 1
21 M7-21 Al T R upper looper shaft slide bar bracket 1 1 1
22 M7-22 HiES) oil seal 2 2 2
23 M7-23 A oil tube 1 1 1
24 M7-24 W oil tube 1 1 1
25 M7-25 PR 2 AR thread amount regulating plate 1 1 1
26 M7-26 %82 PURS5 upper looper thread guide 1 1 1
27 M7-27 Bl bR upper looper shaft thread plate 1 1 1
28 M7-28 A PR shaft bearing guaid 2 2 2
29 M7-29 W £ i ik lower looper holder copper 1 1 1
30 M7-30 B looper 1 1 1
31 M7-31 AR upper looper crank bearing 0 1 0
5M7-31 AR upper looper crank bearing 1 0 1
32 M7-32 R threading rube 2 2 2
33 M7-33 [LE{RuRs7 two for thread guide 1 1 1
1 S074 EATIRET shaft screw 8 8 8
2 50384 B EAT L BNIRET screw 2 2 2
3 S058 ARl iR ET upper looper shaft crank screw 1 1 1
4 w12 LA A E upper looper shaft washer 1 1 1
5 S009 25 Al i 24 link pin set screw 1 1 1
6 S101 £ Hh R ET nexagon socket screw 1 1 1
7 S036 LB R ET upper looper shaft screw 1 1 1
8 W04 HEHE wather 1 1 1
9 S032 eI L3R %ET  upper looper shaft thread guide screw | 2 2 2

- 23 —




5| BT %, Wi Name ¥ & Amt. Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
10 S027 A2 2 B AR T thread amount regulating plate 2 2 2
11 S037 PR AR ET screw 1 1 1
12 S014 BEI L RURET looper shaft thread guide screw 2 2 2
13 W08 EoR g pURS T L] looper shaft thread guide washer 2 2 2
14 S097 A AR R T upper looper shaft thread plate screw 1 1 1
15 S062 AR SRR T upper looper shaft thread plate screw 1 1 1
16 S012 AP R ET thread holder snap plate screw 1 1 1
17 S095 SR PP R ET thread holder snap plate screw 1 1 1
18 S015 LA R AR ET upper looper set screw 1 1 1




J\. TZ4£tEB4> / Lower looper assemblies

F o was] . g e B i Amt. Req

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 MS-1 JE lower looper shaft copper bushing 1 1 0
5M8-1 JE A washer 0 0 1

2 M8-2 T A lower looper shaft washer 1 1 1
3 M8-3 LES) oil seal 1 1 2
4 M8-4 T AT £ lower looper tront bushing 1 1 1
5 M8-5 T EER lower looper rear bushing 1 1 1
6 M8-6 TR lower looper holder 1 1 1
7 M8-7 A E MR lower looper crank washer 2 2 5
8 M8-8 THE lower looper 1 1 0
9 M8-9 il 8 copper washer 1 1 1
10 M8-10 FUR27 thread quide 1 1 1
11 MS8-11 Tk lower looper thread guide 1 1 1
12 MS-12 T =it Kk lower looper 3-thread guide 1 1 1
13 MS-13 T lower looper shaft 1 1 0
5M8-13 T lower looper shaft 0 0 1

14 MS-14 T EHER lower looper crank 1 1 0
5M8-14 T EZ W lower looper crank 0 0 1

1 S036 TR ET lower looper shaft screw 1 1 1
2 W04 PR elastic washer 1 1 1
3 S101 1R R ET crank screw 1 1 1
4 S060 T RET lower looper holder screw 1 1 1
5 W12 TR lower looper holder washer 1 1 1
6 Wwo07 TEE 8 lower looper holder washer 1 1 1
7 S022 T RET lower looper screw 1 1 1
8 S032 TR SR T lower looper thread guide screw 1 1 1
9 S067 i R ET crank screw 0 0 2
10 S015 W URET crank screw 0 0 2

- 25 -




- 26 —



. BIZ4$TEB4 / Front lower looper assemblies

B o5 ENES] 5 g . ¥ & AmtReg,
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 5SM9-1 A2 R front looper shaft holder 0 0 1
2 SM9-2 Hij 25 £k front looper 0 0 1
3 5M9-3 A8y front looper shaft regulding washer 0 0 1
4 5M9-4 25 £ frong looper crank 0 0 1
5 5M9-5 PTIAR regulafting plate 0 0 1
6 5M9-6 YAV BR tegulating palte pin 0 0 2
7 5M9-7 Mk oil thread 0 0 2
8 5M9-8 Hij 25 £l A 25 1 front looper shaft front bushing 0 0 1
9 5M9-9 A £ e £ front looper shaft rear bushing 0 0 1
10 5M9-10 Hij 25 E frong looper shaft 0 0 1
11 5M9-11 90Xy A driving lever 0 0 1
12 5M9-12 9 it driving crank 0 0 1
13 5M9-13 HIERRGES front looper slide block 0 0 1
1 S005 25 B U YT BB ET front looper thread ruide screw 0 0 1
2 S016 25 1 MR T front looper guide set screw 0 0 1
3 S060 A2 EH SRR ET front looper holder set screw 0 0 1
4 W12 25 B AR T 4 front looper holder screw washer 0 0 2
5 S028 iExagiikt: 3] front looper crank screw 0 0 2
6 S101 HIZSEF IS S BEET  front looper crank holder set screw 0 0 1
7 S043 0% 2y iy 4 10 22 nexagon socket sefscrew 0 0 1
8 S094 0% 3 ity 494 e T 22 driving levdr set screw 0 0 1
9 S093 9K 2y i i AR R E T driving lever set screw 0 0 1
10 EO03 i3 snapring 0 0 1

- 27 —




_28_



+. FT&M#LER 4 / Cam assemblies

o RS 4 g e ¥ i Amt Req

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 5M10-1 B EAT bearing snap uing screw 0 0 1
2 5M10-2 TEAT T £k bfeat guide camtop 0 0 1
3 5M10-3 A& shaft snap crank screw 0 0 1
4 5M10-4 i Y shaft snap washer 0 0 1
5 5M10-5 A A ot crank adjusting pin wather 0 0 1
6 5M10-6 R crank adjusting pin nut 0 0 1
7 5M10-7 Bl A B holder finger nut 0 0 1
8 5M10-8 Bl BT holder finger 0 0 1
9 5M10-9 HES] thread guide plate screw 0 0 1
10 5M10-10 | Tk thread guide plate screw 0 0 1
11 5M10-11 TR thread guide finger set screw 0 0 1
12 5M10-12 | £k thread guide for 2-thread screw 0 0 2
13 5M10-13 | FEHR washer 0 0 1
14 5M10-14 | BIEHEGE thread guide hook screw 0 0 1
15 5M10-15 | BRALHR 0 0 1
16 5M10-16 | £33 thread guide hook 0 0 1
17 5M10-17 AR k2R A 2-thread thread guide 0 0 1
18 5M10-18 | Ja'Sbi rear thread guide finger set screw 0 0 1
19 5M10-19 | SLEE thread guide tube bushing 0 0 2
20 5M10-20 | id£kAE thread guide tube 0 0 1
21 5M10-21 RS R thread guide tube olamp 0 0 2
22 5M10-22 | JEERASHR thread tension plate holder 0 0 1
23 5M10-23 Je Lkt holder spool 0 0 1
24 5M10-24 | K& holder spool 0 0 2
25 5M10-25 D325 holder spool spring 0 0 1
26 5M10-26 | JAEERBE presser nut 0 0 1
1 S002 kP R R ET bearing snap ring screw 0 0 2
2 S009 AR5 L ATk cam set screw 0 0 2
3 S101 il A R T crank set screw 0 0 1
4 W12 A A oty A B crank washer 0 0 1
5 W06 A ) A crank adjusting pin wather 0 0 1
6 NO02 T4 e e R B crank adjusting pin nut 0 0 1
7 NO3 Je ok 25 R ) thread tension scrwe nut 0 0 1
8 S032 e LR A RIRET thread tension screw 0 0 1
9 S003 it AR ET thread guide plate screw 0 0 2
10 S017 FERAIRET thread guide plate screw 0 0 1
11 S038 SRR R ET thread guide finger seet screw 0 0 1
12 S027 TR bR R ET thread guide for 2-thread screw 0 0 3
13 Wil 8 washer 0 0 1
14 S020 BELIA R ET thread guide hook screw 0 0 1

- 209 —




_30_



+—. ZZhEHER4S / Differential feed assemblies

S ESS | s g Name HC i Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M11-1 AR 1T 2 AT stich length reglating shaft 1 1 1
2 MI11-2 EHER YT 28 % spring 1 1 1
3 M11-3 AT Y 2 ah oil washer 1 1 1
4 M11-4 EFER YT AR stitch length regulating cam asm 1 1 1
5 M11-5 R Y R stitch length regulating block 1 1 1
6 MI11-6 EHEE AT PR stitch length regulating block spring 2 2 2
7 MI11-7 i stitch length cam 1 1 1
8 M11-8 RSN stitch length regulating plate 1 1 1
9 M11-9 AN feed lingth cam 1 1 1
10 M11-10 AR E feed cam spring 1 1 1
11 MI11-11 AT AR feed cam pin 1 1 1
12 M11-12 B EAT feed link 1 1 1
13 M11-13 FSIE TS feed rod rolling pin bearing 1 1 1
14 M11-14 AT HH feed crank 1 1 1
15 M11-15 FEBERT differential link | 1 1
16 M11-16 ZZ i differential crank 1 1 1
17 M11-17 W pin 1 1 1
18 MI11-18 ZERhE R differential shaft bearing 1 1 1
19 M11-19 k2] oil seal 1 1 1
20 M11-20 4 snap ring 1 1 1
21 M11-21 5 spring 1 1 1
22 M11-22 s washer 1 1 1
23 M11-23 LERRiEES regalating block 1 1 1
24 M11-24 B washer 2 2 2
25 M11-25 AT feed cam 1 1 0
26 M11-26 2 washer 1 1 1
27 M11-27 BRI 4R differential regulating holder 1 1 1
28 M11-28 TR ET regulating screw 1 1 1
29 M11-29 % regulating screw spring 1 1 1
30 M11-30 2= B R TAT differential rigulating link 1 1 1
31 SMI1-31 | HAWGEF 5 crank link cam 0 0 1
1 S096 ZE B EATIRET differential link screw 1 1 1
2 S101 Z MR ET differential crank screw 2 2 2
3 S028 LR ET snap ring screw 1 1 1
4 W15 # washer 1 1 1
5 S01 B washer 2 2 2
6 S037 FE AT IR ET differential positon screw 1 1 1
7 S012 FE IR spring screw 1 1 1
8 S034 ZFATIRREEET  differential set screw 1 1 1
9 S079 BT screw 1 1 1
10 S027 ZEB AR ET differential positop screw 1 1 1
11 S032 ZER VAT R ET differential positop screw 1 1 1
12 S043 EFER YRR R ET stitch length 4 4 4
13 S008 AT AT RRET feed cam regulating screw 1 1 1
14 S011 EA R R ET feed cam screw 1 1 1
15 S040 SRET screw 1 1 1
16 S036 EFEE VAT AR R ET stitch length screw 1 1 1

- 31 -







+=. #FEHE4S | Feed doy assemblies

=]

EiR A

¥ & Amt Req.

% 7R Name

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 MI12-1 R doy link plate 1 1 1
2 MI12-2 B3 feed doy holder 1 1 1
3 MI12-3 TER A B differential feed doy holear 1 1 1
4 Mi12-4 EEEREES feed doy lift slide block 1 1 1
5 M12-5 6 By PR Bl & (CUIG) - feed doy lift slide block shaft bearing 1 1 1
6 M12-6 k5 snap ring 1 1 1
7 M12-7 FEEkA g differential feed slide block 1 1 1
8 M12-8 Y L slide block eccentric share 1 1 1
9 M12-9 O B 15T Wy P i Do 4 diferential feed slide block eccentric washer| 1 1 1
10 M12-10 i U f O 25 15 slide block eccentric shaft bushing 1 1 1
11 MI12-11 XAt feed shaft 1 1 1
12 MIi2-12 A /LR feed shaft bashing (left) 1 1 1
13 MI12-13 AT B4 B feed shaft bashing (right) 1 1 1
14 MI2-14 AT YR A feed regulating crank 1 1 1
15 M12-15 HlE washer 1 | 1
16 MI12-16 Al A REAT feed doy holder link 1 1 1
17 MI12-17 AT AT £ feed doy holder link bashing 1 1 1
18 MI2-18 A IR AT A5 differetial feed doy holder link bashing | 2 2 2
19 MI12-19 A i B o B crank slide block cover 1 1 1
20 M12-20 i e crank slide block 1 1 1
21 M12-21 JES A Y A feed regulating crank 1 1 1
22 M12-22 DB AT differential feed doy holder link 1 1 1
23 M12-23 R A AT £ differential feed doy holder link bushing 1 1 1
24 M12-24 X B 7 BT B pifferential feed doy holder link bushing washer |~ 2 2 2
25 M12-25 DI screw oil plate 1 1 1
26 M12-26 F ARG feed doy carrier connection rod 1 1 1
27 M12-27 % B sealing connecting ring 1 1 |
28 M12-28 i B B adjustable oil seal 2 2 2
29 M12-29 W sealing connecting rod 1 1 1
30 M12-30 JEAT A AT (O il feed doy link ecentric shaft 1 1 0
5M12-30 EAT A AT LA feed doy link ecentric shaft 0 0 1

31 MI12-31 TERN differential dog 1 1 0
5M12-31 A differential dog 0 0 1

32 M12-32 B kA A main feed dog | 1 0
5M12-32 | HiEAi A main feed dog 0 0 1

33 M12-33 EREAmA main feed dog 1 1 0
5M12-33 | RS main feed dog 0 0 1

1 S028 PR B TR R T regulating bushing 1 1 1
2 S005 A £ RET feed dog bushing screw 1 1 1
3 S024 TR ET screw 1 1 1
4 S100 PRk A R ET main fed dog screw 2 2 2
5 S029 Jidi 4 SCEFTIRET dog hloder link 2 2 2
6 S006 54 A1 R R ET feed dog lift slide block screw 1 1 1
7 S101 A1 AT AR ET feed shaft crank screw (right) 2 2 2

- 33 —




o oo B AmtReq

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
8 S012 Ji M AR SR ET crank screw (left) 5 5 5
9 S069 A Bl o MR ET crank slide block cover screw 2 2 2
10 S034 I XX Y HRET1T tooth rorks screw 1 1 1
11 S046 A XL HBRET T tooth rorks screw 4 4 4
12 S031 BT screw 1 1 1
13 NO02 A %A MR AR BE reed crank pin shaft nat 1 I I




+=. E¥]ER4 / Trimming assemblies

oS | B %, i Name % & Amt Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M13-1 LIVEF upper knife driving connecting link 1 1 1
2 Mi13-2 T upper knife crank 1 1 0
5M13-2 Tt upper knife crank 0 0 1
3 Mi13-3 4 crank pin 1 1 1
4 M13-4 IWIES upper knife frame rock shaft 1 1 1
5 M13-5 WAL Ve ] upper knife frame rock shaft brushing left 1 1 1
6 M13-6 VAR upper knife frame rock shaft bushing right 1 1 1
7 M13-7 H18 washer 1 1 1
8 M13-8 LI upper knife holder 1 1 0
5M13-8 A upper knife holder 0 0 1
9 M13-9 E&lio] snap ring 1 1 1
10 M13-10 IR upper knife holder pin 1 1 1
11 M13-11 k-J) upper knife 1 1 1
12 M13-12 Hiel washer 1 1 I
13 Mi13-13 IR lower knife holder 1 1 0
5M13-13 RIS lower knife holder 0 0 1
14 M13-14 FIIRER lower knife holder bushing 1 1 1
15 MI13-15 IR lower knife holder spring 1 1 1
16 M13-16 AESELT lower knife holder I I I
17 M13-17 T~ lower knife 1 1 1
18 M13-18 N TR lower knife holder locking plate 1 1 1
1 S057 YR RET snapring screw 2 2 2
2 S010 F= 0 i 55 T R T upper knife crank set screw 1 1 1
3 S043 TR R ET upper knife crank pin screw 1 1 1
4 S074 JVEFTERET upper knife conneting link screw 2 2 2
5 S046 I EERRET upper knife holder screw 1 1 1
6 S025 LJJERET upper knife screw 1 1 1
7 S036 I AR BRET lower knife holder locking plate screw 1 1 1
8 S033 T IJRERET lower knife holder locking plate screw 1 1 1
9 S045 (NWJEETT: 33 lower knife snap plate screw 1 1 I
10 S022 TIPSR ERET lower knife snap plate screw 1 1 I
11 NO1 T ) P5hR R B lower knife snap plate screw 1 1 1

- 35 -




- 36 —



+m. E#HER4 / Presser foot assemblies

I 5 | FwS %, i Name B hi Amt. Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M14-1 JE A2 presser foot holder 1 1 1
2 M14-2 £ presser foot shaft bushing 1 0 1
3 M14-3 AN ] presser foot holder pin 1 1 0
4 M14-4 He B4 presser foot holder shaft 1 1 1
5 M14-5 ARES Eag] presser foot shaft bushing 1 1 1
6 M14-6 JE R4 1 presser foot shaft snap ring 1 1 1
7 M14-7 RN lever spring 1 1 1
8 M14-8 D A R presser foot crank 1 1 1
9 M14-9 JE AR presser foot lifting lever 1 1 1
10 M14-10 JE B 2 hook 1 1 1
11 M14-11 BRLILES spring 1 | 1
12 M14-12 WLk ) thread cutting knife 1 1 1
13 M14-13 AT presser barhead 1 1 1
14 M14-14 JEAT 5 presser bar spring 1 1 1
15 M14-15 JEAFIZET presser regulating screnl 1 1 1
16 M14-16 Ji R F presser foot lifting handle 1 1 1
17 M14-17 JE )3 3 presser foot lifting anh 1 1 1
18 M14-18 JE MR T W presser foot lifting handle bracket 1 1 ]
19 M14-19 IRIES presser bar bushing 1 1 1
20 M14-20 % presser foot liftin spring 1 1 1
21 5M14-21 AR presser foot 0 0 1
22 MI14-22 JE VR B AR presser foot holder conneting plate 1 1 1
23 M14-23 AREER] presser foot holder 1 1 1
24 M14-24 JEIAINE 8 presser foot base 1 1 I
25 M14-25 JEMRHRE presser foot 1 1 1
26 M14-26 HEM R presser foot holder cover 1 1 1
27 M14-27 NG presser foot form 0 1 0
28 M14-28 i B AR presser foot base 0 | 0
29 M14-29 /NE lifter presser foot 0 1 0
30 M14-30 JE AL presser form 1 0 0
31 5M14-31 AR ERGE presser form 0 0 |
32 M14-32 5 E MR T8y presser foot lifting handle pin 1 1 |
1 S059 JE BV 2] 3 5T screw 1 1 |
2 S030 e BIG 8) e R ET set screw 1 1 I
3 SO011 S8 S B BB T presser foot holder commecting plate screw 2 2 2
4 S016 JE B R ST presser foot holder screw 1 1 1
5 S004 JERAEERR 55 i R ET screw 1 1 1
6 S013 RS 8 SR ET screw 1 1 1
7 S068 ) IR B A R E T presser foot crand screw 1 1 1
8 NO3 PR nut 1 1 1
9 S010 J A R AT R ET presser foot crand screw 1 1 1
10 S009 J T 2 s R R T presser foot shaft snap washer screw 3 3 3
11 S043 WRET screw 1 1 1
12 S071 w2k )R] thread cutting knife screw 2 2 2
13 S007 JEMEPR TR ET presser footlifting handle screw ] 1 ]

_37__







T3,

3] SEL 5
NEI N

B4y / Lubrication assemblies

o5 | F S % % Name ¥ & Amt. Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M15-1 ST L oil pump worm gear 1 1 1
2 M15-2 WA RN E oil pump rotator bushing 1 1 1
3 M15-3 B Ip g oil pump rptatpr shaft 1 1 1
4 M15-4 M IR oil pump rotator 1 1 1
5 M15-5 BN oil pump cover plate 1 1 1
6 M15-6 188 oil clearner 1 1 1
7 M15-7 D& 2%z oil cljerner joint 1 1 1
8 M15-8 SR oil clerner cover 1 1 1
9 M15-9 V&2 5 % B oil clerner cover seal ring 1 1 1
10 M15-10 ERE RN ingicaing plate 1 1 1
11 M15-11 WA oil tube 1 1 1
12 M15-12 MAE Bk oil tube joint 1 1 1
13 M15-13 k=g 2N oil tube joint 1 1 1
14 M15-14 R oil tube shap ring 4 4 4
15 M15-15 £ lubrcate bushing 1 1 1
16 M15-16 FAC A upper screen 1 1 1
17 M15-17 (DR S lower screen 1 1 1
18 M15-18 LERek:E regulating pin 1 1 1
19 M15-19 T R e oil show bracket 1 1 1
20 M15-20 MR R AT oil show cleaner link 1 1 1
21 M15-21 T2 oil show cleaner guard 1 1 1
22 M15-22 FLiEAD oil pan 1 1 1
23 M15-23 pHEE R oil pan washer 1 1 1
24 M15-24 MEEA TR boug on with 1 1 1
25 M15-25 i br 2 B dial 1 1 1
26 M15-26 i ah e oil seal 1 1 1
27 M15-27 LIEER 358 oil pan magnet 1 1 1
28 M15-28 iEER A oil pan magnet cover 1 1 1
29 M15-29 D Y 1] 48 oil screen holder 1 1 1
30 M15-30 TE M oil screen felt 1 1 1
31 M15-31 kR oil bouy 1 1 1
32 M15-32 MR R oil pump asm 1 1 1
33 M15-33 5] 3 ™ 1 1 1
34 M15-34 JiES) 1 1 1
1 S057 HESE LR 3] oil pamp worm gear screw 2 2 2
2 S024 BB X SR ET oil cleaner screw 3 3 3
3 S086 s e L IR ET oil tube joint screw 1 1 1
4 S063 AT B L RET oil tube joint screw 1 1 1
5 S052 A i 23 URET oil screen screw 1 1 1
6 S039 TSy R ET oil screen cover screw 3 3 3
7 S042 R R 28 S ZR R ET oil boy finger screw 2 2 2
8 S037 T SRk oG WA ET oil pan magnet cover screw 1 1 1
9 S066 h 28 R ET oil pan oil screw 1 1 1
10 S048 MRS oil pump screw 1 1 1
11 S065 AR R ET oil pumps asm svrew 1 1 1

-39 —




- 40 -



+75. EmERIERS / Feed snap assemblies

oS REET 4 e ¥ B Amt Req
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
M16-1 % oil seal 1 1 |
M16-2 PLEHS 2N 2% needle cooler 1 1 0
5M16-2 PLEHS 20 2% needle cooler 0 0 1
3 M16-3 i oil tube bracker 1 1 I
4 M16-4 RIS oil wick 1 1 I
5 M16-5 TrEM& s lower oil cover 1 1 1
6 M16-6 TrEah& lower oil box 1 1 1
7 M16-7 A oil felt 1 1 0
5M16-7 AR oil felt 0 0 |
8 M16-8 Ik oil wick 1 1 1
9 M16-9 RS cloth guide holder 1 1 1
10 M16-10 B oinge plate 1 1 1
11 M16-11 GRULES oil felt block 1 1
12 M16-12 B hinge pin 1 1 1
13 M16-13 BN hinge spring 1 1 0
14 M16-14 4R snap plate 1 1 1
15 M16-15 el A snap plate bracket 1 1 1
16 M16-16 PRHR snap plate 1 1 0
5M16-16 | P9k snap plate 0 0 1
1 S018 PR IR ET snap late screw 1 1 1
2 W09 B8 washer 1 1 1
3 S021 B HIRET hinge spring screw 1 1 1
4 S026 B ET hinge screw 2 2 2
5 Wil e washer 2 2 2
6 NO3 L B nat 1 1 1
7 S047 AT SRR ET cloth guide holder screw 1 1 1
8 S037 BLEHE JIEF IR ET needle cooler screw 3 3 3

- 41 -




— 42 —



++t. Z%EEB4> / Thread spool assemblies

o B e B AmtReg

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M17-1 L% upper thread columm 1 1 1
2 M17-2 T lower thread columm 1 1 1
3 M17-3 = bushing 1 1 1
4 M17-4 RKICLER long thread spool troy bracket 1 1 1
5 M17-5 I thread guide hook 4 4 4
6 M17-6 LATHE spool pin 3 4 5
7 M17-7 ST spool tray 3 4 5
8 M17-8 AR ES centering device 3 4 5
9 M17-9 P clamp plate 1 1 1
10 M17-10 S spool tray cushion 3 4 5
11 M17-11 Sk b thread tuide connecting bar 1 1 1
12 M17-12 Pk 2% thread guide joint 1 1 1
13 M17-13 Il 5 AR thread stamcl holder 1 1 1
14 M17-14 T thread guide bar 1 1 1
15 M17-15 Kb thread spool trav bracket 1 1 1
16 M17-16 FURS /T thread guide plate 1 1 1
17 M17-17 FEERR thread spool tray sracket 1 1 1
18 M17-18 U222 thread guide hook 3 3 3
19 M17-19 PR rubber seal 1 1 1
1 S088 GRS thread guide hook screw 4 4 4
2 NO6 IR B) thread guide hook screw 4 4 4
3 W02 LRI thread guide washer 4 4 4
4 S075 (2 d: 33 clamp plate screw 3 3 3
5 S051 B AR ET styck holder screw 1 1 1
6 NO4 SR RE nut 8 8 8
7 W16 TERE lower Washer 2 2 2
8 NOS iR R} nut 1 1 1
9 WO5 U nut 4 4 4
10 S087 I¥6] 5 DR R ET thread stand holder screw 1 1 1
11 S089 Il 5 B 42 R ET thread stand holder join screw 1 1 1

_43_




— 44 -



+I\. F£#&. HeBER4Y / Plater row material assemblies

F 5| BT %, I Name ¥ & Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M18-1 ML FERE machine head plate 1 1 1
2 M18-2 o Bl head shockproof cusion
3 M18-3 PRETMBX55 screw 4 4 4
4 M18-4 FERL R ET ] 5 K screw 4 4 4
5 M18-5 KA pig washer 12 12 12
6 M18-6 iR E plate doy link bushing 4 4 4
7 M18-7 FIEAH R row material trollgh bracket 1 1 1
8 M18-8 HERH RS (1) row material trough (1) 1 1 1
9 M18-9 HERHRE(2) row material trough (2) 1 1 1
10 M18-10 HIL -k vk = head shockproof cushion 1 1 1
1 S076 HEHRE R R ET row material seat screw 3 3 3
2 w13 HERHE H 1 row material washer 4 4 4
3 S077 HERH R SR ET row material screw 4 4 4

_45_



+H. BEHLHEER4 / Accessories assemblies

F 5| E0ms % o Name ¥ % Amt Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M19-1 PLE# machine head cover 1 1 1
2 M19-2 4/ 1000cc oil can/100cc 1 1 1
3 M19-3 R notes oil 1 1 1
4 M19-4 w3t tundish 1 1 1
5 M19-5 e/ 50cc oil can/50cc 1 1 1
6 M19-6 ] F(6mm) spanner 1 1 1
7 M19-7 & F(7mm) spanner 1 1 1
8 M19-8 R F(8mm) spanner 1 1 1
9 M19-9 WS R F(1.5mm) cross screw driver 1 1 1
10 M19-10 W7 itk F(2mm) cross screw driver 1 1 1
11 M19-11 W7 R F(Smm) cross screw driver 1 1 1
12 M19-12 W7 iR F(6mm) cross screw driver 1 1 1
13 M19-13 R 22 J)(/]y) screw driver 1 1 1
14 M19-14 g2z J) () screw driver 1 1 1
15 M19-15 W22 JI(K) screw driver 1 1 1
16 M19-16 BT tweezer 1 1 1
17 M19-17 L5 metal guide 1 1 1
18 M19-18 JEI# B presser foot base 1 1 1
19 M19-19 R 85 i B presser foot base chain 1 1 1
20 M19-20 {igao=y affach nentbox 1 1 1
21 S009 TR EHBRET thimble screw 1 1 1
22 DCX27 BLEF needle 4 4 4
23 M11-19 T lower knife 1 1 1
24 M13-6 ORI £ oil filter 1 1 1

— 46 -







737/747/757 A

A

g

®

%

e

/

B | ®

P

4
£y

EE L
F 4%

S o

A4k | #E

bt
s

TE
AH4E
A

737-3-
505F1

TR, &, F
Bdn, HHEED
Pk

E784

D438|D674

H442

P152D-3

LP26

KG131-E| KJ10F

KF25-A

KJ09B-E

DC27#9

737-3-
504M1
-15

Ak, B, &
AFhAtAFmF
F AR AL

E934

D438|D912

H442

P152D-A

LP26

KG131-E|KJ10F

KF25-A

KJ09B-E

DC27#9

737-3-
504M2

B4, BTFAA%
L) % Ak 6,0

E800

D440|D095

H445

P253E-4

LP26

KG131-E|KJ10F

KF25-A

KJO09B-E

DC27#11

747-4-
514M2

—fgsky, %,
B4, BT4LERN
R, Bk, LEF
RE R, MAEF
AE Ak

E919

D440{D095

H445

P253E-4

LP26

KG142-E|KJ13F

KF26-A

KJ11B-E

DC27#11*2

757-5-
516M2

—fgky, . *
B4, BT#F.
R, ATAS, EF)
IRF AL, %
1% E 0.8cm

E982

D489 (D502

H497

P504-A

LP26

KGI153-E|KJ13F

KF26-A

KJ11B-E

DC27#14*2

757-
516M2
-55

—fkEy), BB

Y, EFIHIR,
SAt S B 3tk Ao
RUESFELEYT
E 1cm

E986

D489|D502

H500

P502-A

LP26

KG155-E|KJ13F

KF26-A

KJ11B-E

DC27#14*2

757-5-
516X2

— iy, BE
W& F F 47 R
&, AAEFEHK
Y, EAREY
B o AR X, JE By

E870

D490| D502

H501

P960-A

LP38

KG155-E|KJ13F

KF26-A

KJ11B-E

DC27#18*2

48 -




COMPONENTS FOR 757. 747. 737 MODE

o Do | f| B |0 ||| |
NO.OF
PURPOSE 1 \oor | NO.OF NEEDEL| LOWER
DIFERENT { PRESSER | UPPER |NEEDLE| WAS NO.OF
MODE THROAT| FEED BAR |LOOPER
IALRATIO| FOOT |LOOPER| CLAMP | HER NEEDLE
PLATE DOG SHAFT | SHAFT
FEED DOG
737-3-| Front-concealed
505F1 | seam thin-middle- |E784|D438|D674|H442|P152D-3| LP26 |KG131-E| KJ10F |KF25-A|KJ09B-E| DC27#9
-04 thick cloth
737.3- Crimpmg Seam thin
cloth applicable to
504M1 . E934|D438|D912| H442|P152D-A| LP26 |KG131-E| KJ10F |KF25-A[KJO9B-E| DC27#9
{ decoration of blouses
)15 and hand kerchiefs
General sewing
737-3- | for thin-middle-
504M2 thick cloth, E800|D440| D095 | H445|P253E-4| LP26 |KG131-E| KJ10F |[KF25-A|KJ09B-E| DC27#11
04 applicable to
) trousers piperation
General sewing for
thin-middle-thick
747-4- cloth, shoulder and
514M2 armpit sewing E919|D440|D095| H445|P253E-4| LP26 |KG142-E| KJ13F |[KF26-A|KJ11B-E|DC27#11%*2
knitting underwear
-24
and women
and chidren clothes
General sewing for
757-5-| thin-middle-thick
516M2| cloth,applicable to |E982|D489(D502|H497| P504-A [ LP26|KG153-E| KJ13F [KF26-A|KJ11B-E(DC27#14*2
-35 | trousers bed-gown
shirt
General sewing for
757. very thick cloth
applicable to E986 | D489|D502| H500| P502-A | LP26 |KG155-E| KJ13F |[KF26-A|KJ11B-E{DC27#14*2
516M2| syeralls blouses,side - ) - )
-55 | and shoulder seam
sewing width 1cm
General sewing for
757-5-| Vvery thick cloth
applicable to side
516X2 seam or inside E870{D490|D502|H501| P960-A | LP38|KG155-E| KJ13F |[KF26-A|KJ11B-E|DC27#18*2
-56 crotch with 2-
board presser-bar

_.49_



o
PRECIOUS

L =

Y el e B 2 \ =
hE L= KREABIR A E
CHINA - PRECIOUS TECHNOLOGY GROUP CO.,LTD.
itk HTIEEMTESXEME3IZZS

No.333 Huangjiao Road Huangyan District Taizhou Zhejiang

15 : 0086-576-84163333

fEE . 0086-576-84161111
Website: http://www.precious.com.cn



	目录001
	目录002
	001
	002
	003
	004
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049

